
 

MEXICO 

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report  Date: 01/04/2023 

COMPREHENSIVE AND PROGRESSIVE AGREEMENT FOR TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP 

The Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP) entered into force on 30 
December 2018. 
 
For more detailed information regarding current quotas see "https://www.mfat.govt.nz/assets/Trade-
agreements/TPP/Annexes-ENGLISH/2-D.-Mexico-Appendix-A-1-Tariff-Rate-Quotas-and-Appendix-A-2-Country-
Specific-Allocation-for-Sugar-of-Mexico.pdf" 

 

 

 

Quotas 

 
 

  

Product HS Code Import 
Acc. 

Authority In Quota Out of 
Quota 

Scope Quota or 
Safeg. 

Butter 0405.10 
0405.20 

1,750 ts CPTPP Free 20% CPTPP Q 

Cheese 0406.10.01 
0406.20.01 
0406.30.01 
0406.30.99 
0406.90.03 
0406.90.04 
0406.90.05 
0406.90.06 
0406.90.99 

5,375 ts CPTPP Free 125% CPTPP Q 

Condensed Milk 0402.99.01 
0402.99.99 

1,250 ts CPTPP Free 45% CPTPP Q 

Dairy-Based Preparations 1901.90.04 
1901.90.05 

2,250 ts CPTPP Free 125% CPTPP Q 

Evaporated Milk 0402.91.01 
0402.91.99 

625 ts CPTPP Free 45% CPTPP Q 

Milk & Cream 0401 312,500 ls CPTPP Free 10% CPTPP Q 

Milk Constituents 0404.90.99 1,500 ts CPTPP Free 20% CPTPP Q 

Milk Powder 0402.21.01 33,500 ts CPTPP Free 63% CPTPP Q 
 

 

 

 
 

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Mexico 

 
 

 

0401 
Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

0401.10 Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%   

0401.10.01.00 In airtight containers Free  10%  

0401.10.99.00 Other Free  10%  

0401.20 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 
6% 

  

0401.20.01.00 In airtight containers Free  10%  

0401.20.99.00 Other Free  10%  

0401.40 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 
10% 

  

0401.40.01.00 In airtight containers Free  10%  

0401.40.99.00 Other Free  10%  



0401.50 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%   

0401.50.01.00 In airtight packages Free  10%  

0401.50.99.00 Other Free  10%  

0402 
Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

0402.10 In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by 
weight, not exceeding 1.5% 

  

0402.10.01.00 Milk powder or tablets Free  45%  

0402.10.99.00 Other 6% + 0.21 USD/kg 
on sugar content  

  

10%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

0402.20 In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by 
weight, exceeding 1.5% 

  

0402.21 Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter   

0402.21.01.00 Milk powder or tablets Free  45%  

0402.21.99.00 Other 6%  10%  

0402.29 Other   

0402.29.99.00 Other 12% + 0.21 
USD/kg on sugar 

content  

  

20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

0402.90 Other   

0402.91 Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter   

0402.91.01.00 Evaporated milk Free  45%  

0402.91.99.00 Other Free  20%  

0402.99 Other   

0402.99.01.00 Condensed milk Free  15%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

0402.99.99.00 Other Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

0403 

Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and 
other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or 
not concentrated or containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added 
fruit, nuts or cocoa. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

0403.10.01.00 Yogurt 8%  20%  

0403.90.99.00 Other 8%  20%  

0404 

Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting 
of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere 
specified or included. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

0404.10 Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter 

 

  

0404.10.01.00 Milk powder whey, with a protein content not exceeding 12.5% 6%  10%  



0404.10.99.00 Other 6% + 0.21 USD/kg 
on sugar content  

10%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

0404.90 Other   

0404.90.99.00 Other Free  20%  

0405 
Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy 
spreads. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

0405.10 Butter   

0405.10.01.00 Butter, in containers of a weight not exceeding 1 kg Free  20%  

0405.10.99.00 Other Free  20%  

0405.20 Dairy spreads   

0405.20.01.00 Dairy spreads Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

0405.90 Other   

0405.90.01.00 Dehydrated butyric grease Free  Free  

0405.90.99.00 Other 12%  20%  

0406 Cheese and curd.   

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

0406.10 Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, 
and curd 

  

0406.10.01.00 Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, 
and curd 

Free  45%  

0406.20 Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds   

0406.20.01.00 Grated or powdered cheese Free  20%  

0406.30 Processed cheese, not grated or powdered   

0406.30.01.00 With a fat matter content, by weight, not exceeding 36% and a 
fat in dry matter content exceeding 48% by weight, presented in 
containers of a weight exceeding 1 kg 

Free  45%  

0406.30.99.00 Other Free  45%  

0406.40 Blue veined cheese and other cheese containing veins 
produced by Penicillium roqueforti 

  

0406.40.01.00 Blue veined cheese and other cheese containing veins Produced 
by Penicillium roqueforti 

8%  20%  

0406.90 Other cheese   

0406.90.01.00 Hard, known as Sardo, when indicated in the package 8%  20%  

0406.90.02.00 Hard, known as Reggiano or Reggianito, when indicated in the 
package 

Free  Free  

0406.90.03.00 Soft, Colonia type, when its composition is: moisture: 35.5% to 
37.7%, ash: 3.2% to 3.3%, fat: 29.0% to 30.8%, protein: 25.0% 
to 27.5%, chlorides: 1.3% to 2.7%, and acidity: 0.8% to 0.9% in 
lactic acid 

Free  45%  

0406.90.04.00 Grana or Parmigiano-Reggiano, containing by weight of fat 40% 
or less, with a weight of water content in non-fatty matter lower o 
equal to 47%; Danbo, Edam, Fontal, Fontina, Fynbo, Gouda, 
Havarti, Maribo, Samsoe, Esrom, Italico, Kernhem, Saint Paulin 
and Taleggio, containing by weight of fat exceeding 40%, with a 
weight of water content in nonfatty matter exceeding 47% but not 
exceeding 72% 

Free  20%  

0406.90.05.00 Petit Suisse type, with the following composition: moisture 68% 
to 70%, fat 6% to 8% (in moisturized base), dry extract 30% to 
32%, minimum protein content 6%, and ferments with or without 
added fruits, sugars, vegetables, chocolate or honey 

Free  45%  



0406.90.06.00 Egmont type, with the following characteristics: minimum fat 
content (in dry matter): 45%, maximum moisture: 40%, minimum 
dry matter: 60%, minimum salt in moisture: 3.9% 

Free  45%  

0406.90.99.00 Other Free  45%  

1806 
Chocolate and other food preparations containing 
cocoa. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

1806.10 Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter 

  

1806.10.01.00 With a sugar content exceeding 90 percent by weight Free  0.36 Dls EUA por 
Kg  

1806.10.99.00 Other 8% + 0.14 USD/kg 
on sugar content  

20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1806.20 Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more 
than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk 
form in containers or immediate packings, of a content 
exceeding 2 kg 

  

1806.20.01.00 Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars, weighing more than 
2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in 
containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg 

Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1806.30 Other, in blocks, slabs or bars   

1806.31.01.00 Filled Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1806.32.01.00 Not filled Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1806.90 Other   

1806.90.01.00 Food preparations based on flour, grit, starch or malt extract, 
containing powdered cocoa calculated on a totally defatted 
basis, over 40% by weight 

Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1806.90.02.00 Food preparations of products of headings 04.01 to 04.04, 
containing powdered cocoa in a proportion exceeding 5% by 
weight calculated on a totally defatted basis 

Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1806.90.99.00 Other Free  20%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1901 

Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, 
starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or 
containing less than 40% by weight of cocoa calculated 
on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or 
included; food preparations of goods of 0401 to 0404, 
not containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by 
weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, 
not elsewhere specified or included. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

1901.10 Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale   

1901.10.01.00 Containing over 10 percent of milk solids, by weight 4%  10%  

1901.10.99.00 Other 4%  10%  

1901.20 Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers&#39; wares 
of heading 19.05 

  

1901.20.01.00 Based on flours, starches, of oats, of corn or wheat. Free  10%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1901.20.02.00 Containing over 25% by weight of butterfat, not put up for retail 
sale, excluding those of Tariff item 1901.20.01 

 

Free  10%  

1901.20.99.00 Other. Free  10%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1901.90 Other   



1901.90.01.00 Malt extract. Free  10%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

1901.90.02.00 Vegetal food products, dietetics, for diabetics. Free  10%  

1901.90.03.00 Preparations based on dairy products containing over 10% by 
weight of dairy solids, but not exceeding 50%, excluding those of 
Tariff item 1901.90.04. 

4%  10%  

1901.90.04.00 Preparations based on dairy products containing over 10% of 
dairy solids, set up for retail sale, whose label contains directions 
for the direct use of the product in the preparation of food or 
desserts, for example. 

Free  10%  

1901.90.05.00 Preparations based on dairy products containing over 50% of 
dairy solids, by weight, excluding those of Tariff item 1901.90.04. 

Free  45%  

1901.90.99.00 Other. 4% + 0.14 USD/kg 
on sugar content  

10%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

2106 Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included.   

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 

2106.10.01.00 Concentrates of soy bean protein, excluding those of Tariff item 
2106.10.04. 

Free  Free  

2106.10.03.00 Preparation used in bakery, pastries, cookies and chocolates 
factories and the like, when it contains from 15% to 40% of 
proteins, from 0.9% to 5% fats, from 45% to 70% carbohydrates, 
from 3% to 9% minerals and from 3% to 8% humidity. 

Free  15%  

2106.10.04.00 Protein concentrates of soy bean, whose protein content does 
not exceed 50%. 

Free  10%  

2106.10.99.00 Other. Free  15%  

2106.90 Other   

2106.90.01.00 Powders for making puddings and jellies for diabetics. Free  15%  

2106.90.02.00 Preparations used in bakery, pastries, cookies and chocolates 
factories and the like, when it contains from 15% to 40% of 
proteins, from 0.9% to 5% fats, from 45% to 70% carbohydrates, 
from 3% to 4% minerals and from 3% to 8% humidity. 

Free  15%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

2106.90.03.00 Autolysates or yeast extracts. Free  15%  

2106.90.04.00 Based on powdered beef heart, sesame oil; tapioca starch, 
sugar, vitamins and minerals. 

Free  10%  

2106.90.05.00 Aromatized syrups or with coloring matter added. Free  0.36 Dls EUA por 
Kg  

2106.90.06.00 Concentrates of any single fruit, legume or vegetable, fortified 
with minerals or vitamins. 

Free  15%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

2106.90.07.00 Mixture of juices of concentrates from fruits, legumes or 
vegetables, fortified with minerals or vitamins. 

Free  15%  

2106.90.08.00 Containing over 10% of milk solids, by weight. Free  15%  

2106.90.09.00 Preparations based on eggs. Free  15%  

2106.90.10.00 Extracts and concentrates of the kind used in the elaboration of 
beverages containing alcohol, other than the preparations based 
on fragrant substances of heading 33.02 

Free  10%  

2106.90.11.00 Other preparations of the kind used in the elaboration of 
beverages containing alcohol, excluding preparations based on 
fragrant substances of heading 33.02 

Free  20%  

2106.90.12.00 Milk protein derivatives, with the following composition: 
hydrogenous coconut fat 44%, anhydrous glucose 38%, sodium 
caseinate 10%, emulsifiers 6%, stabilizer 2%. 

Free  15%  

2106.90.99.00 Other. Free  15%+0.36 Dls por 
Kg de azúcar  

3501 
Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein 
glues. 

  

Tariff Number Product Description CPTPP 
Mexico Main 
Tariff Rate 



3501.10.01.00 Casein. Free  Free  

3501.90.01.00 Casein glues. Free  10%  

3501.90.02.00 Caseinates. Free  Free  

3501.90.03.00 Casein carboxymethyl, photography grade, in solution. Free  5%  

3501.90.99.00 Other. Free  Free  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


